

No. 17-7045

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

October Term, 2017

DANIEL CLATE ACKER,
Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS , Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CAPITAL CASE

A. Richard Ellis
75 Magee Avenue
Mill Valley, CA 94941
TEL: (415) 389-6771
FAX: (415) 389-0251
a.r.ellis@att.net

Member, Supreme Court Bar
Counsel of Record for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER..... 1

 I. There is no “significant vehicle problem.”..... 1

 II. The due-process claim is exhausted and the State’s new theory was never presented to Acker’s jury. 3

 A. The claim is exhausted. 3

 B. The State’s new theory was not presented to Acker’s jury. 4

 C. Respondent’s distinction between direct appeal and habeas is unavailing 7

 III. Acker has made a strong showing that false evidence was introduced at his trial and of his innocence 9

 A. False evidence. 9

 B. Respondent’s attempt to reduce false evidence to a mere disagreement is contrary to this Court’s precedents. 13

 C. Acker’s state habeas petition was “gibberish”..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... separate sheet

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH PAGE LIMIT..... separate sheet

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	2
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	6, 8
<i>Cola v. Reardon</i> , 787 F.2d 681 (1st Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342	10
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62	10
<i>Gattis v. Snyder</i> , 278 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006).....	4, 5
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 793 (2015).....	2
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90, 99 (1991).....	2
<i>Lee v. Houtzdale SCI</i> , 798 F.3d 159 (3d Cir.2015).....	13
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322.....	2
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986).....	13
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	1, 2, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	13
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	10

STATE CASES

<i>Ex parte Acker</i> , WR-56,841-04, 2008 WL 4151807	3, 7, 10, 11, 12
<i>Ex parte Ghahremani</i> , 332 S.W.3d 470 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011).....	13
<i>State v. Acker</i> , 2003 WL 22855434 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 26, 2003).....	10
